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Background Health care professionals are caring for a growing number of diverse cancer survivors, often in an environment in
which resources are limited. The identification of the most salient concerns of survivors is essential for targeted program planning
and for providing quality care.

Objective To prioritize survivors’ physical, social, emotional, and spiritual concerns, and to assess the perceived importance of
those needs and the extent to which staff were attentive to them. To demonstrate the usefulness of a broad survey approach.
Methods Surveys that used a quality-of-life framework to assess concerns were mailed to a convenience sample of 2,750 cancer
survivors. Logistic regression models were used to identify associations with the 12 most highly rated moderate or high concerns.
Results A total of 1,005 surveys were returned for a 37% response rate. Fears of the cancer recurring (n = 486, 51%) and devel-
oping a new cancer (n = 459; 47.5%) were the 2 most prevalent concerns among respondents. Young age, unemployment, race
other than white, and female sex were associated with greater moderate- or high-level concerns throughout the cancer trajectory.
Spiritual and social concerns were least often attended to by staff.

Limitations Use of a nonvalidated survey and cross-sectional approach limited our ability to explore how concerns may change
over the cancer trajectory.

Conclusion A comprehensive needs assessment is a valuable tool to inform survivorship and supportive care program develop-
ment by highlighting common concerns, demographic and medical factors associated with specific concerns, and timing of moder-
ate- or high-level concerns along the cancer trajectory.
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omplex cancer treatments, limited person-

nel resources, and a growing number of can-

cer survivors are challenging cancer health
care professionals’ abilities to provide comprehen-
sive care. Cancer survivors have a range of needs
that extend over the cancer care trajectory and that
represent physical, psychological, social, and spiri-
tual domains. Numerous studies have explored sup-
portive care needs and recent systematic reviews
have highlighted the supportive care needs related
to cancer’ and to specific cancer types, including
prostate cancer,” breast cancer,® gynecologic cancer,*
hematological cancer,” and lung cancer.® However,
reviews are limited in that they do not always assess
needs across the cancer trajectory or identify demo-
graphic or clinical variables that are associated with
needs. These data are needed to focus survivorship
program development in cancer centers in order
to target populations most likely at risk for unmet

needs, identify what salient concerns to address, and
to appropriately schedule supportive care programs.

The importance of assessing the patient’s sub-
jective view of his/her needs or concerns is well
acknowledged as being fundamental to patient-
centered care.” Clinicians routinely assess needs in
practice using a variety of screening tools. However,
there needs to be a broader assessment of concerns
and needs in a population of survivors with mixed
cancer diagnoses, along with their appraisal of how
well their needs were addressed by their health care
team, to provide an overall identification of gaps in
supportive care. The primary purpose of the pres-
ent study was to prioritize survivors’ most salient
physical, social, emotional, and spiritual concerns or
needs; ascertain survivors’ perceived importance of
those needs and the extent to which our institution,
the University Hospitals Seidman Cancer Center,
was attentive to those needs; and to identify who
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might be at risk for having greater concerns. The overall
goal was to use the data to inform survivorship and sup-
portive care program development.

Methods

Design, sample and setting

We used a cross-sectional design. Surveys were mailed once
to a convenience sample of 2,750 adult patients who had
been seen in follow-up during the previous 2 years (2010-
2011) at all clinical sites of University Hospitals Seidman
Cancer Center, a Midwestern National Cancer Institute-
designated Comprehensive Cancer Center. Patients who
had a noncancer diagnosis were excluded. The distribu-
tion list was screened for deceased individuals and those
patients who had multiple visits during the time period.
‘The project was reviewed and approved as nonresearch by
the Case Western Reserve University Cancer Institutional
Review Board.

Survey

An interdisciplinary team of clinicians, administrators,
and researchers adapted the Mayo Clinic Cancer Center’s
Cancer Survivors Survey of Needs® to create a comprehen-
sive survey for the cancer center. Input regarding the scope of
the survey was sought from the Patient and Family Advisory
Council of the cancer center. The survey, which was format-
ted for scanning purposes, consisted of 33 questions that
were compiled into 4 sections. Sections 1 and 2 focused on
demographic and treatment-related information, including
use of community and hospital support services and prefer-
ences for follow-up care. In section 3, a quality-of-life frame-
work was used to assess physical, social, emotional, and spiri-
tual needs. Respondents were asked to rate their current level
of concern for 19 physical effects, 10 social effects, 10 emo-
tional effects, and 5 spiritual effects on a scale ranging from
0 (no concern) to 5 (extreme concern). In section 4, respon-
dents were asked to indicate the importance of the cancer
team addressing their physical, social, emotional, and spiri-
tual needs. This was followed by their rating of the cancer
team’s attention to their needs as Poor, Fair, Good, Excellent,
or 'They did not ask about my needs. Respondents were asked
about preferences for learning about physical, social, emo-
tional, and spiritual effects. In addition to the 33 questions,
there were 6 open-ended questions in which respondents
were encouraged to share additional information about their
needs, sources of support, and other concerns.

Procedures

Eligible respondents were mailed a cover letter explaining
the survey from both the director and president of the can-
cer center, a survey, and a postage-paid return envelope. The
option to respond to the survey by a telephone call to the
director of the Office of Cancer Survivorship was offered
in the cover letter.
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Data analysis

Returned surveys were scanned into a Teleform database,
verified, and exported into an SPSS data file. Data quality
was checked by running frequency analyses and summa-
rizing variables. Time-since-treatment responses were col-
lapsed into 4 categories: on treatment, up to 2 years post-
treatment, 2-5 years posttreatment, and more than 5 years
posttreatment. Descriptive statistics were used to summa-
rize demographic and medical characteristics of the respon-
dents and to calculate the mean score for each concern for
the total sample and then for each category of time since
treatment. Because of the large number of respondents
with breast cancer, the respondents were stratified into two
groups, one of breast cancer the other of nonbreast cancer
respondents. Then, the Mann-Whitney test was performed
for each concern to examine differences between respon-
dents with and without breast cancer.

To identify the most prevalent concerns, ratings for con-
cerns were recoded into no concern (rated as 0), low con-
cern (1 or 2), and moderate/high concern (3, 4, or 5). Since
our interest was in the moderate and high concerns, the
responses were dichotomized into moderate/high con-
cerns and all other levels. Logistic regression models were
then used to identify associations between a set of survivor
characteristics or covariates (age, sex, living status, mari-
tal status, employment status, cancer type, and time since
treatment) with the 12 most highly rated moderate/high
concerns. All the analyses were performed using statistical

software SPSS 20 and Stata 13.0

Results

Respondents

A total of 1,005 surveys were returned for a 37% response
rate. Forty-two patients responded by telephone. The
mean age of respondents was 64.9 years (range, 22-98;
SD, 12.8). 'The typical respondent was female, white, and
married (Table 1). Twenty-four percent of the respondents
(n = 240) reported living alone. Although about 47% of
respondents (n = 473) reported a breast cancer diagnosis,
more than 17 cancers were identified, and 14% of respon-
dents (n = 145) listed multiple diagnoses. About a third
of respondents were receiving treatment when they com-
pleted the survey.

Just under half of the respondents (n = 498) reported
using community resources for support and information
about cancer, and 29.5% (n = 296) sought information
on the internet during their cancer experience. The most
commonly used community resources were The Gathering
Place, a local organization offering free supportive pro-
grams and services to individuals with cancer and their
families (n = 167), and the American Cancer Society
(n = 138). Of the 496 respondents who reported accessing
hospital resources, most (n = 322) said they used informa-
tion that their health care team recommended. Other sup-
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TABLE 1 Participant characteristics (N = 1,005)

Characteristic n (%)
Sex (n =1,001)°
Female 719 (71.8)
Male 282 (28.2)
Race (n = 1,007)°
White 835 (82.9)
Black 145 (14.4)
Asian 7 (.7)
American Indian/Alaskan Native 3(.3)
Other 17 (1.7)
Marital status (n =997)¢
Married 634 (63.6)
Single 105 (10.5)
Divorced 108 (10.8)
Widowed 138 (13.8)
Lives with significant 12 (1.2)
other
Employment status
(n = 980)¢
Employed 347 (35.4)
Unemployed 98 (10.0)
Retired 535 (54.4)
Type of cancer
Breast 473 (47.1)
Non-breast solid tumor 242 (24.1)
Hematological 145 (14.4)
Multiple types listed 145 (14.4)
Treatment status
On treatment 312 (31.0)
<2 years posttreatment 151 (15.0)
2-5 years posttreatment 267 (26.6)
>5 years posttreatment 275 (27 .4)
Type of treatment®
Surgery 647 (64.4)
Chemotherapy 630 (62.7)
Radiation therapy 575 (57.2)
Hormone therapy 176 (17.5)
Bone marrow transplant 42 (4.2)
Other 80 (8.0)

24 respondents did not answer question. b2 respondents identified with more
than 1 group. <8 respondents did not answer question. 925 respondents did
not answer question. “Total is greater than N = 1,005 because some patients
had combinations of listed therapies.

portive options were used to a lesser degree: support groups
(n = 92), chemotherapy and radiation therapy classes (n =
129), and supportive/educational programs offered by the
cancer center (n = 27). Most of the respondents (n = 822,
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88.6%) preferred to have their follow-up care remain with
their cancer care team 1 year after treatments are com-
pleted. Almost two-thirds of respondents (n = 601, 64%)
cited being seen at the cancer center for follow-up care as
the most important factor in considering follow-up care.

Concerns In determining whether the large proportion of
respondents with breast cancer skewed the study results, it
was determined that median scores differed significantly in
only four concerns. Compared with respondents without
breast cancer, respondents with breast cancer were more
likely to have significantly lower scores for concerns related
to fatigue (P <.001) and sexual issues/intimacy (P = .001).
Respondents with breast cancer were more likely to have
significantly higher scores than respondents without breast
cancer for concerns related to genetic counseling (P =.001)
and fear of developing a new cancer (P = .010).

Fears of the cancer returning and developing a new can-
cer were the two most prevalent concerns, identified by
51% (n = 486) and 47.5% (n = 459), respectively (Table
2). Physical concerns, rated as moderate/high concerns by
at least 25% of the sample, were fatigue (n = 336, 34.8%),
changes in [the] body after cancer (n = 323, 33.7%), trou-
ble sleeping (n = 302, 31.0%), sexual issues/intimacy (n =
263, 28.0%), memory and concentration (n = 261, 26.7%),
and weight changes (n = 248, 25.5%). The most prevalent
moderate/high social concerns were related to finances (n =
265, 27.5%) and debt from medical bills (n = 232, 25.1%).
Managing stress (n = 279, 29.2%) and difficult emotions
(n = 244, 25.1%) were prevalent moderate/high emotional
concerns. Spiritual concerns were less often rated as mod-
erate/high concerns. Having a breast cancer diagnosis was
not significantly related to the number of reported moder-
ate to high concerns (P = 1.00).

Variables associated with the 12 most frequent moderate/
high concerns are shown in Tables 3 and 4. Age was asso-
ciated with the most moderate/high concerns. With every
decade of age, the odds of having the following moderate/
high concerns decreased: bodily changes after cancer (odds
ratio [OR], 0.75), sexual intimacy (OR, 0.81), memory
and concentration (OR, 0.83), weight changes (OR, 0.77),
financial (OR, 0.75), debt (OR, 0.71), cancer returning (OR,
0.66), developing a new cancer (OR, 0.67), managing stress
(OR, 0.67), and managing difficult emotions (OR, 0.67).

Female sex was associated with lower odds of having a con-
cern about sexual intimacy (OR, 0.30) and increased odds of
having concerns related to memory and concentration (OR,
1.78), managing stress (OR, 2.35), and managing difficult
emotions (OR, 1.77). Race was another demographic char-
acteristic statistically associated with numerous moderate/
high concerns. Survivors who identified white, were more
likely than other people of other races to have fewer mod-
erate/high concerns regarding bodily changes after cancer

(OR, 0.46), weight change (OR, 0.46), finances (OR, 0.46),
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TABLE 2 Prevalence of all concerns
Level of concern, n (%)

Concern N None Low Moderate/High
S Phyicalefees
Fatigue 967 312 (32.3) 319 (33.0) 336 (34.8)
Changes in my body after cancer 960 323 (33.7) 326 (34.0) 323 (33.7)
Trouble sleeping 974 400 (41.7) 272 (27.9) 302 (31.0)
Sexual issues/intimacy 940 512 (54.8) 162 (17.2) 263 (28.0)
Memory and concentration 976 391 (40.1) 324 (33.2) 261 (26.7)
Weight changes 972 473 (48.7) 251 (25.8) 248 (25.5)
Balance/walking/mobility 973 495 (50.9) 241 (24.8) 237 (24.4)
Tingling/numbness in hands/feet 981 507 (51.7) 243 (24.8) 231 (23.¢)
Bowel or bladder changes 964 528 (54.8) 246 (25.5) 190 (19.7)
Pain 965 540 (56.0) 237 (24.6) 188 (19.5)
Bone thinning/pain 966 563 (58.3) 215 (22.3) 188 (19.5)
Hot flashes 968 595 (61.5) 193 (20.0) 180 (18.6)
Hair and skin care issues 976 580 (59.4) 218 (22.3) 178 (18.2)
Swelling in arms or legs 977 697 (71.3) 135 (13.8) 145 (14.8)
Dental or mouth problems 974 667 (68.5) 172 (17.7) 135 (13.9)
Ability to take care of myself 978 740 (75.7) 141 (14.4) 97 (9.9)
Poor appetite 972 769 (79.1) 121 (12.5) 82 (8.4)
Trouble swallowing 970 779 (80.3) 117 (12.1) 74 (7.63)
Nausea/vomiting 971 802 (82.6) 112 (11.5) 57 (5.9)
Financial concerns 965 524 (54.3) 176 (18.2) 265 (27.5)
Debt from medical bills 923 514 (55.7) 177 (19.2) 232 (25.1)
Health insurance 961 586 (61.0) 151 (15.7) 224 (23.3)
Genetic counseling 951 547 (57.5) 191 (20.1) 213 (22.4)
Managing household activities 953 633 (66.4) 180 (18.9) 140 (14.7)
Caring for family members 933 694 (74.4) 132 (14.2) 107 (11.5)
Talking about cancer 970 668 (68.9) 192 (19.8) 110 (11.3)
Legal concerns 956 758 (79.3) 104 (10.9) 94 (9.8)
Returning to work 908 766 (84.4) 73 (8.04) 69 (7.6)
Fertility issues 896 817 (91.2) 43 (4.8) 36 (4.0)
Fear the cancer will return 953 169 (17.7) 298 (31.3) 486 (51.0)
Fear of developing new cancer 967 200 (20.7) 308 (31.9) 459 (47.5)
Managing stress 956 345 (36.1) 332 (34.7) 279 (29.2)
Managing difficult emotions (anger, fear,
sadness, depression, guilt, anxiety, uncertainty) 973 412 (42.3) 317 (32.6) 244 (25.1)
Defining a new sense of normal 927 383 (41.3) 321 (34.6) 223 (24.1)
Looking for the higher side (hope, gratitude, for-
giveness, love, happiness, confentment) 951 498 (52.4) 243 (25.4) 210 (22.1)
Coping with grief and loss 962 531 (55.2) 252 (26.2) 179 (18.6)
Changing relationships with spouse, family,
friends, coworkers 962 652 (67.8) 187 (19.4) 123 (12.8)
Finding support resources 952 672 (70.6) 173 (18.2) 107 (11.2)
Connecting fo counseling services 940 699 (74.4) 154 (16.4) 87 (9.3)
End-ofife concerns 963 577 (59.9) 197 (20.5) 189 (19.6)
Isolation/feeling alone 962 643 (66.8) 189 (19.7) 130 (13.5)
Religious or spiritual support 967 718 (74.3) 135 (14.0) 114 (11.8)
Religious distress 959 810 (84.5) 104 (10.8) 45 (4.7)
Loss of faith 966 796 (82.4) 130 (13.5) 40 (4.1)
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TABLE 3 Logistic regression models for most frequent moderate/high physical concerns®
Concern, OR [95% ClI]

. Body Sexual Weight
Independent variable Fatigue change Sleep infimacy Memory change
Age 0.86 0.75 0.88 0.81 0.83 0.77
[0.63, 0.89]¢ [0.68, 0.97]> [0.70, 1.00]> [0.64, 0.92]
Sex 1.16 0.79 1.17 0.30 1.78 1.05
[0.18,0.51]¢ [1.06, 3.00]°
Living alone 1.31 1.16 1.27 1.13 0.9 1.24
Race (Reference group: non-white)
White 0.46 0.46 0.50 0.69 0.76 0.46
[0.31, 0.69]¢ [0.30, 0.70}¢
Marital status (Reference group:
single status)
Married 0.67 1.55 1.12 1.35 0.82 0.92
Divorced 0.72 1.23 0.86 0.99 0.65 0.77
Widowed 0.82 0.91 1.04 0.57 1.10 1.21
Partnered 1.04 1.21 1.08 2.20 0.24 0.88
Employment (Reference group:
employed full-time)
Parttime 1.09 0.70 1.1 1.06 0.60 0.69
Unemployed 2.08 1.72 1.45 2.18 2.45 2.17
[1.18,3.65]> [1.00, 2.9¢]° [1.39,4.32]c [1.22,3.87]
Retired 1.52 1.06 1.09 1.13 1.53 1.60
Treatment status (Reference group:
on-reatment)
<2 years posttreatment 0.56 0.73 0.67 0.54 0.64 0.55
[0.35, 0.92]* [0.32, 0.93]° [0.31, 0.9¢]°
2-5 years posttreatment 0.72 1.00 0.75 0.78 0.85 1.23
>5 years posttreatment 0.45 0.82 0.69 0.72 0.77 0.87
[0.29, 0.69]¢

OR, odds ratio; Cl, confidence interval

“Only Cl of significant odds ratios are displayed. Cancer type was not significantly associated with any physical concern. *P < .05. <P < .01. ¢P < .001.

debt (OR, 0.40), managing stress (OR, 0.55), and managing
difficult emotions (OR, 0.49). The odds of having a moder-
ate/high concern regarding debt was 2.25 times higher given
widowed marital status compared with those survivors who
were single. Unemployment status, when compared with
full-time employment, was significantly associated with
increased odds of having moderate/high concerns related to
fatigue (OR, 2.08), bodily changes after cancer (OR, 1.72),
memory and concentration (OR, 2.45), weight changes
(OR, 2.17), finances (OR, 1.93), developing a new cancer
(OR, 1.91), and managing difficult emotions (OR, 1.80).
As expected, respondents who had completed treatment
were less likely to have many of the moderate/high concerns
as those still undergoing treatment. Survivors who were up
to 2 years posttreatment were significantly more likely than

Volume 15/Number 3

those survivors receiving treatment to have fewer moder-
ate/high concerns regarding fatigue (OR, 0.56), sexual inti-
macy (OR, 0.54), weight change (OR, 0.55), fears of the
cancer returning (OR, 0.48), developing a new cancer (OR,
0.35), managing stress (OR, 0.43), and managing difficult
emotions (OR, 0.49).

However, those improved odds were not sustained over
the cancer trajectory. Compared with survivors who were
receiving treatment, survivors who were between 2-5 years
posttreatment did not have significantly reduced odds for
moderate/high concerns related to fatigue, sleep, sexual
intimacy, body changes, weight changes, memory, fears of
the cancer returning, developing a new cancer, managing
stress, and managing difficult emotions. They did have sig-
nificantly reduced odds for having concerns only related to
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TABLE 4 Logistic regression models for most frequent moderate/high social and emotional concerns

Independent variable

Financial Debt

Age 0.75 0.71
[0.63, 0.90]c [0.58, 0.85]¢

Sex 1.28 1.28

Living alone 1.07 0.47
[0.24, 0.89]

Race (Reference group: non-white)

White 0.46 0.40
[0.30, 0.70]¢  [0.26, 0.63]¢

Marital status (Reference group:
single status)

Married 0.74 0.62
Divorced 1.03 0.88
Widowed 1.14 2.25
[1.02, 4.94]
Partnered 0.57 0.25

Employment (Reference group:
employed full-time)

Parttime 1.43 1.28

Unemployed 1.93 1.23
[1.08, 3.43]°

Retired 1.26 1.30

Treatment status (Reference group:
on-reatment)

<2 y posttreatment 0.71 0.77

2-5 y posttreatment 0.61 0.52
[0.39,0.95]> [0.33, 0.84]

>5 y posttreatment 0.52 0.47

[0.33,0.82] [0.29, 0.75]

OR, odds ratio; Cl, confidence interval

Concern, OR [95% ClI]

Cancer
return New cancer Stress Emotions
0.66 0.67 0.67 0.67
[0.56,0.78]¢ [0.57,0.80]¢ [0.56,0.81]¢ [0.56, 0.81]¢
0.93 1.38 2.35 1.77
[0.19, 3.97] [1.04, 3.00]°
0.93 1.15 1.07 0.96
0.69 0.90 0.55 0.49

[0.36,0.84]  [0.32, 0.76]

1.01 0.86 0.73 0.69
0.83 0.77 1.07 1.09
1.03 0.54 0.82 0.91
0.52 0.61 0.12 0.59
1.03 0.83 0.73 0.68
1.67 1.91 1.65 1.80

[1.07, 3.41] [1.01,3.21]
1.27 1.27 1.36 1.50
0.48 0.35 0.43 0.49

[0.30, 0.78]¢ [0.22,0.58]¢ [0.25,0.75]°  [0.29, 0.85]°
0.98 0.84 0.81 0.69
0.74 0.69 0.65 0.54

[0.34, 0.85]¢

*Only Cl of significant odds ratios are displayed. Cancer type was not significantly associated with any social or emotional concern. ®P < .05. <P < .01. ¢P < .001.

finances (OR, 0.61) and debt (OR, 0.52).

Long-term survivors, who were beyond 5 years post-
treatment, had significantly reduced odds for having mod-
erate/high concerns related to fatigue (OR, 0.45), finances
(OR, 0.52), debt (OR, 0.47), and managing difficult emo-
tions (OR, 0.54), compared with survivors receiving treat-
ment. Moderate/high concerns related to sleep, sexual inti-
macy, body changes, weight changes, memory, fears of the
cancer returning, developing a new cancer, managing stress
did not have improved odds for these long-term survivors.

Attention to needs

The health care teams were rated highly for their atten-
tion to the patients’ physical needs. Most respondents (n =
845, 92.4%) viewed the health care team’s attention their

physical needs as important and 763 (77.6%) survivors
rated the team’s attention to these needs as excellent. The
importance of addressing emotional needs was affirmed
by 723 (78.5%) respondents, and although 454 (46.8%)
viewed the team’s attention to these needs as excellent,
119 (12.3%) reported that the health care team did not ask
about emotional needs. In addition, 566 respondents (60%)
viewed having the health care team address their social
needs as important, and most (n = 715, 74.2%) rated the
team’s attention to social needs as good or excellent. Yet,
162 (16.8%) respondents reported that team did not ask
about their social needs. The health care team’s addressing
of spiritual needs was viewed as important by 346 (37.5%)
respondents and ratings for how well the team attended to

spiritual needs were: 148 (15.6%) poor or fair, 204 (21.5%)
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good, and 150 (15.8%) excellent. However, 448 (47.2%)
respondents reported that the health care team did not ask
about their spiritual needs.

Discussion

'The primary purpose of this project was to prioritize sur-
vivors’ most salient physical, social, emotional, and spiritual
concerns or needs and to assess the perceived importance of
these needs and the extent to which the cancer center staff
were attentive to those needs. The overall goal of this assess-
ment was to inform the development of survivorship and
supportive care programs by highlighting common concerns,
demographic and medical factors associated with specific
concerns, and timing of moderate/high level concerns along
the cancer trajectory. There were 3 main findings.

First, the results support the need for enhancing supportive
care services to meet emotional concerns of survivors beyond
the treatment phase. Similar to other studies,*’ emotional
concerns ranked higher than all other concerns in this study
with about 50% of the sample rating “fear the cancer will
return” and “fear of developing a new cancer” as moderate/
high concern. Although the odds of not having these emo-
tional concerns improved up to 2 years posttreatment, these
concerns are likely to resurface, as odds for survivors beyond
2 years were not significantly different from those receiving
treatment. A recent systematic review reported that fear of
cancer recurrence is experienced by about 73% of cancer sur-
vivors, with 49% reporting a moderate to high degree.’® It
can have a chronic, stable trajectory for some survivors and is
strongly associated with higher levels of anxiety, distress, and
depression, and less global, emotional/mental, physical, role,
social, and cognitive quality of life.”® In this sample, manag-
ing stress and difficult emotions were also rated as moderate/
high concerns by at least 25% of the sample.

Second, the findings identified patients at risk for can-
cer-related concerns throughout the cancer trajectory. As
demonstrated in other studies, younger age was associ-
ated with greater odds of having multiple greater mod-
erate/high concerns.”™ Unemployment was the second
most common demographic factor associated with mul-
tiple moderate/high concerns related to physical symp-
toms, finances and emotions. Similarly, identifying as black,
Asian, American Indian/Alaskan Native, or other was also
associated with greater odds of having numerous physi-
cal, financial, and emotional concerns. Women had greater
concerns related to memory, sexual intimacy, coping with
difficult emotions, and stress.

'Third, the results helped to identify gaps in supportive
care at our cancer center. Although spiritual concerns were
not prevalent as being moderate/high, they were still viewed
by about a third of survivors as being an important area for
the health care team to address. Yet, consistent with other
need assessments, spiritual concerns in this study were least
often addressed by staff." Assessment of spiritual care needs,
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screening for spiritual distress, and providing spiritual care
are essential components of a clinician-patient relation-
ship that supports healing." The importance of attending
to spiritual care needs was underscored by a recent system-
atic review that found a positive association between over-
all spiritual well-being and quality of life in patients with
cancer, with the meaning/peace factor consistently and posi-
tively associated with physical and mental health.”” Another
identified gap was the health care team’s lack of attention to
the patient’s social needs, which included concerns related
to finances and debt from medical bills. In all, 46% of the
respondents reported having financial concerns, with the
odds of having moderate/high financial concerns being
greatest during treatment to 2 years posttreatment. Attention
to the financial burden of cancer patients is critical because
the magnitude of cancer-related financial concerns is a sig-
nificant, strong predictor of quality of life and adverse psy-
chological issues such as depression, anxiety, and distress.'®!’

There were several program implications based on the
results. A periodic audit of the concerns of survivors and
their views on how well their needs were being met was a
relatively low cost endeavor. Although the findings were
consistent with the literature, the results, when shared
with administrators and clinicians, were instrumental in
effecting change because they represented the concerns of
survivors at the cancer center. Another program directive,
based on the results, was to extend the routine screen-
ing of patients’ needs during treatment to posttreatment
survivorship. Patients who are young, unemployed, do
not identify as white, and female warrant more thorough
assessment of needs and concerns along the cancer trajec-
tory. Integral to these screenings is the need for patient-
centered communication, with discussion of how cancer
is affecting the diftferent domains of quality of life within
the context of the patient’s life. Lastly, the results clearly
indicated the need for additional training of health care
providers on how to assess and address spiritual well-
being in cancer survivors.

There were limitations to this study, including use of a
nonvalidated survey and cross-sectional approach that lim-
ited our ability to explore how concerns might change over
the trajectory. Also, it was not possible to clarify medi-
cal information of the respondents, such as cancer stage.
Although the response rate of this study was not high, we
are confident in the results because of the large sample size
and the finding that the large proportion of respondents
with breast cancer was not influential. Despite these limi-
tations, this needs assessment of cancer survivors over the
trajectory of care provided insight into the scope of their
concerns, identified vulnerable groups of survivors, and
highlighted gaps in addressing those concerns. A quality-
of-life framework for assessing needs assured a compre-
hensive focus and generated practice changes to strengthen
holistic, comprehensive oncology care.
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